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Khazar University faculty members participate in international archaeological 

research 

The teachers of the Department of History and Archeology of Khazar University – 

PhD in History Yagub Mammadov and PhD student Orkhan Zamanov participated 

in the research carried out in the Damcili and Dash Salahli caves located in the 

Gazakh region of the Azerbaijan-Japan "Damcili international archaeological 

expedition" from August 2023 to September 14. In general, in 2022-2023, the 

expedition was conducted from the Azerbaijani side under the leadership of Y. 

Mammadov (scientific workers Ulviyya Safarova, Orkhan Zamanov). From the 

Japanese side, the research was led by Professor Yoshihiro Nishiaki of the 

University of Tokyo. 

Note that in 2015, a joint Japan-Azerbaijan international expedition was organized 

based on the memorandum signed between ANAS Institute of Archaeology, 

Ethnography and Anthropology, the Ministry of Culture of the Republic of 

Azerbaijan and the University of Tokyo. Damcili cave was recorded by 

S.N.Zamyatnin and M.M.Huseynov in 1953, and it was then that the initial research 

was carried out. Thus, the basis for the study of the Paleolithic period in our country 

was laid. In 1956-1957, archeological excavations in Damcili cave were continued 

under the leadership of M.M.Huseynov. As a result, more than 7,000 different 

types of stone tools and technical waste, as well as fauna remains, were discovered 

from the Neolithic, Mesolithic, Upper and Middle Paleolithic cultural layers in the 

area near the spring in the area. However, the mixed cultural layers did not allow 

to determine the stratigraphy of the monument. 

The main goal of the research conducted in 2016-2019 and 2022 was to study the 

transition from the Mesolithic to the Neolithic in the Middle Kura Basin of the South 

Caucasus region, as well as to obtain information about the socio-economic life of 

Mesolithic and Paleolithic hunter-gatherers. One of the main achievements of the 

restored archaeological research was the discovery of unmixed cultural layers in 

the newly selected excavation area of the monument. The studied cultural layers 

cover a wide period (from the middle of the 7th millennium BC to the end of the 

17th century). For this reason, scientific interest in the monument was fully 

justified. All researches were conducted using modern multidisciplinary methods. 



Employees of "Avey" State Historical-Cultural Reserve were also involved in the 

research. A monograph on the results of the conducted research is being prepared 

for publication and it is planned to be published in England. 

 

 

Xəzər Universitetinin müəllimiləri beynəlxalq arxeoloji tədqiqatlarda iştirak 

ediblər 

Xəzər Universitetinin Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müəllimləri – tarix üzrə 

fəlsəfə doktoru Yaqub Məmmədov və doktorant Orxan Zamanov 2023-cü il 

avqustun 14-dən sentyabrın 13-dək Azərbaycan-Yaponiya “Damcılı beynəlxalq 

arxeoloji ekspedisiyası”nın Qazax rayonu ərazisində yerləşən Damcılı və Daş Salahlı 

mağaralarında aparılan tədqiqatlarda iştirak etmişlər. Ümumiyyətlə, 2022-2023-cü 

illərdə ekspedisiya Azərbaycan tərəfdən Y. Məmmədovun (elmi işçilər Ülviyyə 

Səfərova, Orxan Zamanov) rəhbərliyi ilə keçirilmişdir. Yaponiya tərəfdən 

tədqiqatlara Tokio Universitetinin professoru Yoşihiro Nişiaki rəhbərlik etmişdir. 

Qeyd etmək lazımdır ki, 2015-ci ildə AMEA Arxeologiya, Etnoqrafiya və 

Antropologiya İnstitutu, Azərbaycan Respublikası Mədəniyyət Nazirliyi və Tokio 

Universiteti arasında imzalanan memoranduma əsasən Yaponiya - Azərbaycan 

birgə beynəlxalq ekspedisiya təşkil olunmuşdur. Damcılı mağarası 1953-cü ildə 

S.N.Zamyatnin və M.M.Hüseynov tərəfindən qeydə alınmış və elə o zaman ilkin 

tədqiqatlar aparılmışdır. Bununla da, ölkəmizdə paleolit dövrünün öyrənilməsinin 

əsası qoyulmuşdur. 1956-1957-ci illərdə Damcılı mağarasında arxeoloji qazıntılar 

M. M. Hüseynovun rəhbərliyi ilə davam etdirilmişdir. Nəticədə, ərazidəki bulağa 

yaxın sahədə, mədəni təbəqədən neolit, mezolit, üst və orta paleolit dövrlərinə aid 

7 mindən artıq müxtəlif növ daşlardan hazırlanmış alətlər və texniki tullantılar, 

eləcə də, fauna qalıqları aşkar olunmuşdur. Lakin mədəni təbəqələrinin qarışıq 

olması abidənin stratiqrafiyasını müəyyən etməyə imkan vermirdi. 

2016-2019-cu və 2022-ci illərdə aparılmış tədqiqatların başlıca məqsədi Cənubi 

Qafqaz regionunun Orta Kür hövzəsində mezolitdən neolitə keçidin tədqiqi ilə 

yanaşı, mezolit və paleolit ovçu-yığıcılarının sosial-iqtisadi həyatı haqqında 

məlumat əldə etməkdən ibarət olmuşdur. Bərpa edilmiş arxeoloji tədqiqatların 

əsas nailiyyətlərindən biri abidənin yeni seçilmiş qazıntı sahəsində mədəni 

təbəqələrin qarışıq olmamış vəziyyətdə aşkar olması idi. Tədqiq olunan mədəni 

təbəqələr geniş bir dövrü əhatə edir (e.ə.VII minilliyin ortasından XVII əsrin sonuna 



qədər). Bu səbəbdən abidəyə olan elmi maraq tamamilə özünü doğrultdu. Bütün 

tədqiqatlar müasir dövrdə tətbiq olunan multidisiplinar üsullar ilə aparılmışdır. 

Tədqiqatlara “Avey” Dövlət Tarix-Mədəniyyət Qoruğunun əməkdaşları da cəlb 

olunmuşdur. 

Aparılmış tədqiqatların nəticələrinə dair monoqrafiya çapa hazırlanır və 

İngiltərədə nəşri nəzərdə tutulub.

https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm1.jpg


https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm2.jpg


https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm3.jpg


https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm4.jpg


https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm5.jpg


 
 

https://khazar.org/uploads/news/13_09_2023/dm6.jpg

